

NO. 47812-9-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DREW OTA, CRAIG GARDNER, et al., Plaintiffs/Appelles

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, Respondent/Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT PIERCE COUNTY

MARK LINDQUIST
Prosecuting Attorney

By
ANDREW SCOTT
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

955 Tacoma Avenue South
Suite 301
Tacoma, WA 98402
PH: (253) 798-6384

Table of Contents

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| 1. This is a Collective Bargaining Case | 3 |
| 2. The Facts of the Case..... | 4 |
| 3. Appellants Statement of Facts is Misleading..... | 9 |
| 4. The 2007-2009 CBA Language at Issue..... | 10 |
| 5. No Union Grieved or Filed any Complaint in Support of Appellants' Claims..... | 13 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 14 |
| 1. Standard of Review and Summary Argument | 14 |
| 2. Appellants Cannot Prove Willfulness..... | 16 |
| 3. Appellants Failed to Exhaust Grievance Remedies | 18 |
| A. What is the Controlling Law? | 20 |
| B. Did Grievance Procedure Apply to Appellants? | 25 |
| C. Did Appellants have an Independent Right that Excused Exhaustion the Grievance Procedures?..... | 29 |
| D. Would Applying the Law Violate Public Policy?..... | 33 |
| E. Was There Substantial Contract Compliance?..... | 35 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 36 |

Table of Authorities

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)..... | 34 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 252 (1986)..... | 15 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)..... | 34 |
| <i>Bernal v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 87 Wash.2d. 406, 414, 533 P.2d 107 (1976) | 2 |
| <i>Celotex Corp v. Cattrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317. 325, (1986) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Champagne v. Thurston County</i> , 163 Wn. 2d 69, 178 P.3d 936 (2008)..... | 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>Chelan County Deputy Sheriffs Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 109 Wash.2d 282, 301, 745 P.2d 1 (1987)..... | 16 |
| <i>Commodore v. University Mechanical Contractors Inc.</i> , 120 Wash 2d. 120, 128, 839 P.2d 120 (1992)..... | 30, 32, 33 |
| <i>Davis v. State Department of Transportation</i> , 138 Wash App 811, 159 P.3d 427 (2007)..... | passim |
| <i>Hardwick v. United States Postal Service</i> , 391 F. Supp. 20, 22 (E.D. Tenn. 1974)..... | 21 |
| <i>Hill v. Department of Transp.</i> , 76 Wash. App 631, 645, 887 P.2d 476, <i>review denied</i> , 126 Wash. 2d 1023, 896 P.2d 63 (1995) | 23 |
| <i>Lew v. Seattle School Dist.</i> , 47 Wash. App 575, 736 P.2d 690 (1987)..... | 20, 21, 22, 25 |
| <i>Lillig v. Becton-Dickenson</i> , 105 Wash.2d 653, 660, 717 P.2d 1371 (1986)..... | 16 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 108 S. Ct. 1877, 486 U.S. 399, 100 L. Ed.2d 410 (1988)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Lomax v. Armstrong Cork Co.</i> , 433 F.2d 1277, 1280 (5 th Cir. 1970)..... | 21 |
| <i>McDonald v. Wockner</i> , 44 Wash 2d. 261, 269-71, 267 P.2d 97 (1954)..... | 22 |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motor Corp v. Soler-Chrysler Plymouth Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614, 628 (1985)..... | 34 |
| <i>Moran v. Stowell</i> , 45 Wash. App. 70, 724 P.2d 396 (1986)..... | 20 |
| <i>Morgan v. Kingen</i> , 166 Wash.2d 526, 210 P.2d 995..... | 17 |
| <i>Ploof v. Village of Enosburg Falls</i> , 514 A.2d 1039, 1043 (Vt.1986)..... | 21 |
| <i>Pope v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 121 Wash. 2d 479, 490, 852 P.2d 1055, 871 P.2d 590 (1993)..... | 17 |
| <i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wash. 2d 152, 161-62, 961 P.2d 371 (1998)..... | 17 |
| <i>Seiber v. Poulsbo Marine Center, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 731, 736, 150 P.2d 633 (2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>Tender v. Nordstrom</i> , 84 Wn.App. 787, 791, 921 P.2d 1209 (1997)..... | 16 |
| <i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 451, at 184 n.9, 185, 87 S. Ct. 903, 913 n. 9, 914 (1967)..... | 21 |
| <i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 146 Wash. 2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002)..... | 30, 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn. 2d 216, 225 n.1, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)..... | 14, 15 |
| Statutes | |
| 9 U.S.C. sections 1-16 (2012)..... | 33 |
| RCW 41.56..... | 3, 24, 25 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| RCW 41.56.122, <i>et seq.</i> | 24 |
| RCW 42.52 | 29, 31, 32, 33 |
| RCW 42.52.050 | 22, 25, 28, 29 |
| RCW 42.52.050(5)..... | 16 |
| RCW 42.52.070 | 22, 30 |
| RCW 47.64.130 | 24 |
| RCW 47.64.150 | 24 |
| RCW 47.64.280 | 24 |
| RCW 49.46 | 27 |
| RCW 49.48 | 27 |
| RCW 49.52 | 3, 19, 26 |
| RCW 49.52.010 | 27 |
| RCW 49.52.050 | 2, 14, 16, 17, 21, 27 |
| RCW 49.52.070 | 16, 27 |
| RCW 49.60 | 30 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Laws of 1939, ch. 195 sections 1-5..... | 23 |
| Rules | |
| RAP 2.4(a) | 2 |
